
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 15 June 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Jack Buck 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 June 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 15 June 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
30 March 2021. (To follow) 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

1 - 5 

7.1. LAND REAR OF: 157 DUNSTANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 
0HB 

 

6 - 38 

7.2. FALMOUTH ROAD GROUP PRACTICE, 78 FALMOUTH 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 4JW 

 

39 - 101 

 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 
Date of despatch: 7 June 2021 
 
 



  
 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish 
to speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the 
council offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If 
this is not possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at 
the point the actual item is being considered.  
 

 



 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would 
welcome further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or 

applicants, as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public 
seating area. This is for ease of communication between the committee and 
the speaker, in case any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it 
is not an opportunity to take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
15 June 2021 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer, (Head of 
Constitutional Services)  
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Planning Sub-Committee B make the determination of planning 

applications, or formal observations and comments, the instigation of 
enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items 
be considered. 

 
2. That the Planning Sub-Committee B decisions made on the planning 

applications be subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in 
the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That the Planning Sub-Committee B agree that where reasons for decisions or 

conditions are not included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 

Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the 
annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees exercising planning functions 
are described in Part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 

1
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 
the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates. Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the 
reasons for such refusal.  

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of  

planning permission and against any condition imposed as part of permission. 
Costs are incurred in presenting the council’s case at 
[...]
t is completed. 

 
14. Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended requires 

the council to have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as 
material to the application, and to any other material considerations when 
dealing with applications for planning permission. Where there is any conflict 
with any policy contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved 
in favour of the policy which is contained in the last document to be adopted, 
approved or published, as the case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004).  

 
15. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that 

where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be 
had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
development plan is currently Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the 
council in April 2011, saved policies contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the 
where there is any conflict with any policy contained in the development plan, 
the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which is contained in the 
last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the case may be 
(s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

 
16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force 

which provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants 
and other financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies 
received through CIL (including the Mayoral CIL) are a material consideration to 
be taken into account in the determination of planning applications in England. 
However, the weight to be attached to such matters remains a matter for the 
decision-maker. 

 
17. Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 

provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning
[...]
............... 51 

Informatives ........................................................................................................................................ 62 

Appendix 3: Relevant Planning History ....................... Error! Bookmark not defined.7 

Appendix 4: Planning Policies ..................................... Error! Bookmark not defined.8 

Appendix 5: Recommendation .................................... Error! Bookmark not defined.1 

 

  

41



3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
15 June 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 20/AP/1407 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: FALMOUTH ROAD GROUP PRACTICE, 78 FALMOUTH 
ROAD, LONDON SE1 4JW  
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing doctors surgery (Use Class D1) 
and redevelopment of the site for the construction of a new doctors 
surgery (Use Class D1), with residential development comprising 39 
self-contained flats (Use Class C3) above, and associated cycle 
parking, refuse storage and amenity space. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  02/07/2020 PPA Expiry Date 30/06/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  31/07/2020  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That Planning Sub-Committee B grant planning permission subject to 

conditions, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
  
2.  That Planning Sub-Committee B agree that in the event that the requirements 

of paragraph 1 above are not met by 26 November 2021, the director of 
planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 135. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3.  The application is for the demolition of the existing doctor’s surgery (Use Class 
D1) and redevelopment of the site for the construction of a part 4, part 6, part 7 
and part 8 storey building including new doctor’
[...]
onservation area and the building is not listed. 
The site is however within the setting of the Trinity Church Square conservation 
area and listed buildings to the north of Falmouth Road and within Merrick 
Square.  
 

10.  The site is located within 

 Central Activities Zone 

 Flood risk zone 3 

 North Southwark and Roman Roads Archaeological Priority Zone 

 The London View Management Framework view of Alexandra Palace 
viewing terrace to St Paul's Cathedral 

 An air quality management area.  

The adjacent Dickens Square Park is also a site of important nature 
conservation. 

  
11.  The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 6b, which 

demonstrates the best level of public transport availability. The site is located 
within 0.4 miles (approximately 8 minute walk) of Elephant and Castle train 
station and 0.5 miles (approximately 9 minute walk) from Elephant and Castle 
tube station (Northern line and Bakerloo line). 

  

43



5 
 

 

 
 Site location 

 
 Details of proposal 

 
12.  The proposal is for the demolition of the existing doctors surgery (Use Class 

D1) and redevelopment of the site including the erection of a part 4, part 6, part 

7 and part 8 storey building which would include the construction of a new 

doctors surgery (Use Class D1), with residential development comprising 39 

self-contained flats (Use Class C3) above, and associated cycle parking, refuse 

storage and amenity space. The proposed dwelling mix of the flats is: 

 

• 1 bed units: 11 (28.2%). 11x 1b2p,  
• 2 bed units: 20 (51.3%). 4x 2b3p + 17x 2b4p 
• 3 bed units: 8 (20.5%). 4x 3b5p + 3x 3b6p 

  
13.  Of the proposed 39 homes, 16 would be provided as affordable housing units 

consisting of 4 x 1bed, 8 x 2bed and 4 x 3bed units, which would equate to 

41% on a habitable room basis. The proposal would also provide 6 wheelchair 

units (15%). 

  

14.  The ground floor would provide a residential access off of Falmouth Road, with 
the GP sur
[...]
s. 
- Construct a side entry 
raised table on Falmouth 
Road at its junction with 
Harper Road 

Archaeology monitoring   £3,389 Agreed 
Parking Permits 
restriction 

 Agreed 

Car Club provision  Agreed 
   

  
134.  In the event that an agreement has not been completed by 26 November 2021, 

the committee is asked to authorise the director of planning to refuse 
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 

  
135.  In the absence of a signed S106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in 

place to mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
contributions other planning obligations, and it would therefore be contrary to 
Saved Policy 2.5 Planning Obligations of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic 
Policy 14 Delivery and Implementation of the Core Strategy (2011) Policy 8.2 
Planning Obligations of the London Plan (2016) and the Southwark Section 106 
Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD (2015). 

  

 Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL) 
 

136.  Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received 
as community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material ‘local financial 
consideration’ in planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the 
Mayoral or Southwark CIL is therefore a material consideration. However, the 
weight attached is determined by the decision maker. The Mayoral CIL is 

69



31 
 

required to contribute towards strategic transport investments in London as a 
whole, primarily Crossrail. Southwark’s CIL will provide for infrastructure that 
supports growth in Southwark. Based on the existing floor areas provided in the 
agent’s CIL Form1 (GIA Info) received May 2020 and the proposed floor areas 
in their Accommodation Schedule (Rev.P1, updated rev. 28-Jan-21), the gross 
amount of CIL is approximately £1,216,338.75 consisting £228,902.69 of 
Mayoral CIL and £987,436.06 of Borough CIL. Subject to the correct CIL forms 
being submitted on time, CIL Social Housing Relief can be claimed for a 
number of types of affordable housing. It should be noted that this is an 
estimate, and the floor areas will be checked when related CIL Assumption of 
Liability Form is submitted after planning approval has been obtained.” 

  
 Other matters 

 
137.  No other matters have been identified.  
  
 Community involvement and engagement 

 

138.  The applicants have provided a statement of community involvement and an 
engagement summary in accordance with the council’s development charter. 
The documents set out the consultation undertaken with local stakeholders and 
public consultation undertaken with the surrounding residents. The applicants 
have engaged with local ward councillors as well as the lead cabinet member 
for planning. 

  
139.  Meetings have been held with members of the Southeast London CCG and 

members of the GP surgery practice. Letters were sent to 1,366 local residents 
and businesses and they were invited to attend two public exhibitions 
demonstrating the proposed development. 43 people attended the events and 
the applicants details outline that 96% of the respondents to the questionnaires 
were either in support of the proposals or in support but had some reservations.  

  
140.  This demonstrates that the applicants and their team have undertaken a good 

level of consultation with local residents and stakeholders within the area. 
  

 Responses from members of the public and local groups 
 

141.  A total of 486 letters were sent to the residents located within 100m radius of 
the site as well as the application being advertised within the press.  14 
responses have been received for the application, three responses in support 
of the scheme and 11 in objection to the proposal. The objections raise the 
following areas of concern: 
 

 Lack of consultation with patients and people with an interest in Dickens 
Square Park. 

 Overshadowing of the park 

 No social housing provided 


[...]
161.  The application is for the demolition of the existing doctor’s surgery (Use Class 

D1) and redevelopment of the site for the construction of a part 4, part 7 and 
part 8 storey building including new doctor’s surgery (Use Class D1), with 
residential development comprising 39 self-contained flats. 

  
162.  The proposal is considered acceptable in land use terms as it would re-provide 

an improved health care facility on the site as well as providing a more efficient 
use of the site. However, a temporary facility is required to be provided as well 
as fit out of the new facility in order to ensure the continuity of the surgery, this 
will be secured through the S106 agreement.  

  
163.  The scale of the proposal is considered acceptable within the context of the 

standalone corner site and would not result in a significant impact on daylight or 
sunlight on the surrounding properties and would provide a high quality of 
accommodation for the future occupiers of the site. The dwelling mix is in line 
with policy and would provide 41% affordable housing which would also meet 

73



35 
 

the required policy. 
  
164.  The proposal would not lead to a significant impact on the adjacent Dickens 

Square park and would not result in any significant transport impacts on the 
surrounding highway network. Overall, the scheme would be of a very high 
quality.  

  
165.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 

conditions and the timely completion of a S106 Agreement.  
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: 1255-78 
Application file: 20/AP/1407 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

[...]
(2010) 
Residential Design Standards SPD Technical Update (2015) 
Affordable housing SPD (2008 - Adopted and 2011 - Draft) 
Section 106 planning obligations and community infrastructure levy (CIL) SPD (2015) 
Development Viability SPD (2016) 
 
Emerging planning policy  
 
6. New Southwark Plan 

The New Southwark Plan (NSP) was submitted to the Secretary of State in January 2020. The 

Examination in Public (EiP) for the NSP is taking place between February to April 2021 and the 

amendments within the Proposed Changes to the Submitted New Southwark Plan will be 

considered along with the consultation responses received at each stage of public consultation. 

It is anticipated that the plan will be adopted later in 2021 following the EiP which will replace 

the saved policies of the 2007 Southwark Plan and the 2011 Core Strategy.  

 

Paragraph 48 of the NPPF states that decision makers may give weight to relevant policies in 

emerging plans according to the stage of preparation of the emerging plan, the extent to which 

there are unresolved objections to the policy and the degree of consistency with the Framework. 

 

  

89



 

51 
 

APPENDIX 5  
Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Oak Narwana LLP 

c/o Nexus Planning 

Reg. 

Number 

20/AP/1407 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

1255-78 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the existing doctors surgery (Use Class D1) and redevelopment of the site for the 

construction of a new doctors surgery (Use Class D1), with residential development comprising 

39 self-contained flats (Use Class C3) above, and associated cycle parking, refuse storage and 

amenity space. 

 

Falmouth Road Group Practice 78 Falmouth Road 
[...]
 the 

details of the post-excavation works, publication and archiving to ensure the 

100



 

62 
 

preservation of archaeological remains by record in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 

- Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011, Saved Policy 3.19 Archaeology 

of the Southwark Plan 2007 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

 

 

Informatives 
 

 

 1 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head 

(approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames 

Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the 

design of the proposed development. 

101



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley 
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                  
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall  
(Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule  
 
(Electronic version only) 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sarah King    
Councillor Jack Buck  
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith  
 
 
Officers 
Beverley Olamijulo (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, 
Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
10 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email  
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 7 June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	7 Development management items
	7.1 Land Rear of: 157 Dunstans Road, London SE22 0HB
	Report

	7.2 Falmouth Road Group Practice, 78 Falmouth Road, London SE1 4JW
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 15 June 2021 
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 15 June 2021 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Atrium, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Sarah King (reserve member) 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (reserve member) 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Alex Cameron (Development Management) 
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer) 
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation Team Leader)  
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (vice-chair) 
and Councillor Victoria Mills. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 15 June 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member declared a personal interest in the following item: 
 
7.2  Falmouth Road Group Practice, 78 Falmouth Road, London SE1 4JW 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, non-pecuniary, the proposed development is located  
within his ward – Chaucer ward. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 30 March 2021 and  

 Members pack. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on the 30 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 

7.1 LAND REAR OF: 157 DUNSTANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 0HB  
 

 The item was withdrawn. 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 15 June 2021 
 

 
Councillor Damian O’Brien (reserve member) stated that he was unaware the 
above planning application had been withdrawn.  The chair explained officers 
notified all members of planning sub-committee B prior to the meeting which 
included  Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (vice-chair) to whom Councillor O’Brien 
was substituting for as a voting member in her absence. 
 

7.2 FALMOUTH ROAD GROUP PRACTICE, 78 FALMOUTH ROAD, LONDON SE1 
4JW  

 

 Planning application reference 20/AP/1407 
 
Report: See pages 39 to 101 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of the existing doctors surgery (Use Class D1) and redevelopment of 
the site for the construction of a new doctors surgery (Use Class D1), with 
residential development comprising 39 self-contained flats (Use Class C3) above, 
and associated cycle parking, refuse storage and amenity space. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to address the 
sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 20/AP/1407 be granted subject to conditions and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
26 November 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 15 June 2021 
 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 135 
of the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


